

No. 14-1415

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

CURE LAND, LLC and CURE LAND II, LLC,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; TOM VILSACK, in  
his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Agriculture;  
FARM SERVICE AGENCY, an Agency of the United States Department of  
Agriculture; and JUAN M. GARCIA, in his official capacity as Administrator of  
the Farm Service Agency,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Colorado

The Honorable Judge William J. Martinez  
USDC Case No. D.C. No. 1:12-CV-02388-WJM

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Respectfully submitted:

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.

John O'Brien

Jessica E. Yates

1200 Seventeenth Street, Suite 1900

Denver, Colorado 80202

Telephone: (303) 634-2000

Facsimile: (303) 634-2020

E-mails: jobrien@swlaw.com,

jyates@swlaw.com

**Attorneys for Appellants**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Statement Regarding Related Appeals</b> .....	vi
<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</b> .....	2
<b>III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</b> .....	3
<b>IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS RELEVANT TO THIS APPEAL</b> .....	3
<b>A. Background On The Republican River CREP</b> .....	3
<b>B. While Proposed Amendment To RR CREP Is Discussed, Colorado Commences Pipeline Project For Compact Compliance</b> .....	5
<b>C. After Raising Questions About the RR CREP Amendment, FSA Eventually Agreed To Include A “Target Zone” For Enhanced Incentives And Environmental Benefits</b> .....	6
<b>D. Supplemental EA Concludes That Target Zone Is Beneficial And That “Local Controversy” Is Outside The Scope Of The EA</b> .....	7
<b>E. FSA Reverses Course On The “Target Zone” With No Public Explanation, And Internal Documents Show That Concerns About “Appearances” Vis-à-vis The Cure Family Were To Blame</b> .....	12
<b>F. The District Court Finds That FSA’s Treatment Of The Cure Family Was Not Arbitrary And Capricious Or An Abuse Of Discretion</b> .....	16
<b>V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	18
<b>VI. ARGUMENT</b> .....	19
<b>A. Applicable Legal Standards</b> .....	19
1. <i>The National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”)</i> .....	19
2. <i>Judicial Review Under The Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”) And NEPA</i> .....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CON'T.)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>B. FSA’s Decision Represents An Arbitrary And Capricious Change Of Course, Because The FONSI Is Wholly Inconsistent With Defendants’ Prior Decisions That Found Environmental Benefits – Not Adverse Impacts – Associated With The “Target Zone” .....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>C. FSA Had No Authority To Decide That The Target Zone Would Present A “Significant Impact” Under NEPA Or To “Mitigate” That Non-Existent Impact .....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>D. FSA’s Decision To Exclude The Target Zone Was Invalid Because It Was Motivated By Local Hostility To The Cure Family And FSA Disregarded Its Own Technical Analyses .....</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>E. The Proper Remedy In This Case Is An Order To Include The Target Zone In The RR CREP Amendment And Hold That The Target Zone Presents No Adverse Environmental Impact.....</b>	<b>43</b>
<b>VII. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>48</b>
<b>STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>49</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*A.L. Pharma, Inc. v. Shalala*, 62 F.3d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....22

*ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC*, 71 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....28

*Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC*, 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....20

*Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar*, 612 F.Supp.2d  
1 (D.D.C. 2009) .....28

*CBS Corp. v. F.C.C.*, 663 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2011) .....44

*Citizens Committee against Interstate Route 675 v. Lewis*, 542  
F.Supp. 496 (S.D. Ohio 1982) .....36

*Colo. Envtl. Coalition v. Office of Legacy Mgmt.*, 819 F.Supp.2d 1193  
(D. Colo. 2011) .....46, 47

*D.C. Federation of Civic Associations v. Volpe*, 459 F.2d 1231 (D.C.  
Cir. 1972) .....40, 42

*Davis v. Mineta*, 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002).....11, 21

*Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell*, 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....25

*F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*, 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....25, 30, 31

*Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion*, 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....44

*Forest Guardians v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.*, 611 F.3d 692  
(10th Cir. 2010).....20, 22, 23

*Friends Of Marolt Park v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.*, 382 F.3d 1088 (10th  
Cir. 2004) .....22, 31, 32

*Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Kempthorne*, 577 F.Supp.2d 183  
(D.D.C. 2008) .....23

*Henley v. FDA*, 77 F.3d 616 (2d Cir. 1996).....23

*Hillsdale Envtl. Loss Prevention, Inc. v. United States Army Corps of  
Eng'rs*, 702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012).....21, 35

*Jagers v. Fed. Crop Ins. Corp.*, 758 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014) .....39

*James Madison Ltd. v. Ludwig*, 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....39

*Jones v. Gordon*, 792 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1986) .....21, 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CON'T.)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm'n</i> , 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>Latecoere Int'l, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Navy</i> , 19 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	39, 40, 42
<i>Louisiana PSC v. FERC</i> , 184 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Michigan Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne</i> , 525 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	21, 24
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010) .....	46
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	24, 25, 26, 27, 39
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	26
<i>N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Group, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 427 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	26, 27
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	25, 30
<i>Nat'l Ski Areas Ass'n, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 910 F.Supp.2d 1269 (D. Colo. 2012) .....	46, 47, 48
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>NLRB v. Producers Cooperative Assoc.</i> , 457 F.2d 1121 (10th Cir. 1972) .....	45
<i>Prairie Band Pottawatomie Nation v. FHA</i> , 684 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Ramaprakash v. FAA</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>Sierra Club North Star Chapter v. LaHood</i> , 693 F.Supp.2d 958 (D. Minn. 2010).....	26, 27
<i>Sierra Club v. United States EPA</i> , 346 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>South Dade Land Corp. v. Sullivan</i> , 853 F.Supp. 404 (S.D. Fla. 1993).....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CON'T.)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>State of N.C. v. Hudson</i> , 665 F.Supp. 428 (E.D.N.C. 1987).....	36
<i>Stauber v. Shalala</i> , 895 F. Supp. 1178 (W.D. Wis. 1995).....	36
<i>TOMAC v. Norton</i> , 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>Tummino v. Torti</i> , 603 F.Supp.2d 519 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	39, 41, 42, 45
<i>Woods Petroleum Corp. v. Department of Interior</i> , 47 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	44, 45

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 4331 .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 4332 .....	13, 20, 21, 36

**FEDERAL RULES**

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4 .....	20, 21, 36
40 C.F.R. § 1504 .....	13
40 C.F.R. § 1508.13 .....	21, 36
40 C.F.R. § 1508.14 .....	22, 36
